

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/13/2019 1:17 PM

No. 53388-0-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DOLLY, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,**

Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT DOLLY, INC.

Donna L. Barnett, WSBA No. 36794
DBarnett@perkinscoie.com
Ryan C. Thomas, WSBA No. 49739
RThomas@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
10885 N.E. Fourth Street, Suite 700
Bellevue, WA 98004-5579
Telephone: 425.635.1400
Facsimile: 425.635.2400
Attorneys for Appellant Dolly, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Definitions.....	4
B. Dolly’s Business	5
V. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	10
A. Standard of Review.....	10
B. The Commission Erred in Finding That Dolly Entered into Agreements to Transport Household Goods and Haul Solid Waste	11
1. The Complaint Did Not Allege that Dolly Entered into Agreements to Transport Household Goods or Haul Solid Waste	13
2. The Hearing Did Not Involve any Testimony that Dolly Entered into Agreements to Transport Household Goods or Haul Solid Waste.....	15
3. The Commission’s Order is Based on a Copying Error	17
4. The Commission’s Order is Void	19
C. The Commission Erred When It Failed to Follow Prescribed Procedures.....	21
1. The Commission Failed to Follow WAC 480-07-825 and WAC 480-07-610	22
2. The Commission Violated RCW 80.04.210 and Failed to Follow WAC 480-07-875	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. Substantial Evidence Does Not Support a Determination That Dolly Violated State Law through Advertising because a Yelp page and newspaper articles are not advertisements	30
VI. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arishi v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 878, 385 P.3d 251 (2016).....	3, 11
<i>Courtney v. Wash. Util. and Transp. Comm’n</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 167, 414 P.3d 598 (2018).....	11
<i>Edelman v. State</i> , 160 Wn. App. 294, 248 P.3d 581 (2011).....	10
<i>Hardee v. State Dep’t of Social and Health Servs.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1, 256 P.3d 339 (2011).....	30
<i>In re Elec. Lightwave, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 530, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994).....	30
<i>In re Ghostruck Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2423799 (Wash. U.T.C. May 31, 2017).....	30, 31
<i>In re Ghostruck Inc.</i> , No. TV-161308, 2017 WL 1507678 (Wash. U.T.C. Apr. 25, 2017) (“ <i>Ghostruck</i> Order 04”), aff’d, 2017 WL 2423799 (Wash. U.T.C. May 31, 2017)	17, 30
<i>In re Tel W. Commc’ns, LLC.</i> , No. UT-040572, 2005 WL 1771944 (Wash. U.T.C. Jan. 7, 2005).....	28
<i>Seattle Area Plumbers v. Wash. State Apprenticeship and Training Council</i> , 131 Wn. App. 862, 129 P.3d 838 (2006).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Bohon v. Dep’t of Pub. Serv.</i> , 6 Wn.2d 676, 108 P.2d 663 (1940).....	12, 20
<i>State ex rel. Ne. Transp. Co. v. Abel</i> , 10 Wn.2d 349, 116 P.2d 522 (1941).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. R.R. Comm'n of Wash.</i> , 52 Wash. 440, 100 P. 987 (1909).....	12, 20
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle, Inc. v. Wash. Utils. and Transp. Comm'n</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	2
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan Cty.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000).....	4, 11
<i>Wash. Utils. and Transps. Comm'n v. Avista Corp.</i> , Nos. UE-090134/UG-090135, 2009 WL 2139092 (Wash. U.T.C. July 14, 2009).....	28
<i>Wash. Utils. and Transp. Comm'n v. Whidbey Tel. Co.</i> , No. U-86-105, 1989 WL 1785182 (Wash. U.T.C. June 8, 1989)	28
<i>Wash. Utils. and Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , Nos. UE-011570/UG-011571/UE-100177, 2010 WL 3994790 (Wash. U.T.C. Oct. 8, 2010).....	28
<i>Wash. Utils. and Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , Nos. UE-111048/UG-111049, 2012 WL 1898611 (Wash. U.T.C. May 22, 2012).....	28

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.340	10
RCW 4.84.350	10, 34
RCW 34.05.570	10, 11, 22
RCW 80.04.210	2, 3, 22, 27
RCW 81.04.110	passim
RCW 81.77.010	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
RCW 81.77.040	passim
RCW 81.80.010	4, 25
RCW 81.80.075	passim
RCW 81.80.355	6, 7, 8, 13, 14
REGULATIONS	
WAC 480-07-610.....	passim
WAC 480-07-825.....	passim
WAC 480-07-875.....	passim
WAC 480-15-020.....	4
